
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACUTE EFFECT OF POST-ACTIVATION
POTENTIATION TOWARDS UiTM PAHANG

PANTHER RUGBY PLAYERS

AHMAD THARMIZI BIN ZAHARI

Research Project Report submitted in
partial fulfIlment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the acute effect of the post-activation
potentiation (PAP) on standing broad jump performance and power estimation in
standing broad jump among amateur rugby player. A total of sixteen (N=16) from
UiTM Pahang Panthers Rugby Player were selected using the purposive sampling.
The study was compared the differences between standing broad jump performance
before and after performing the PAP exercise. Besides that, the power estimation of
the standing broad jump before and after performing the PAP also calculated. A
statistical analysis which is Sample Paired T-test from SPSS 23 was run due to this
study was included the pre and post-test using a group of the subject. During the pre­
test, all of the subjects will perform the three trials of standing broad jump with the 30
seconds of rest interval between trials. After they perform the PAP exercise which is
one repetition maximum of back squat, they rest for 8 minutes and perform the post­
test of standing broad jump using the same protocols from pre-test. According to the
results from Sample Paired T-test, there is significance difference between pre and
post-test of standing broad jump after perform the PAP exercise (p=0.002) and the
overall results for pre-test of standing broad jump (M = 2.34 SD = .22) which is lower
than post-test of standing broad jump (M = 2.43 SD = .23). Besides that, the results
from Paired Sample T-test for estimation of power in pre and post-test of standing
broad jump also show the significant difference (p=0.002). The overall results were
indicated that standing broad jump perfonnance without PAP exercise (M = 1652.29
SD = 366.05) was inferior to the standing broad jump with PAP exercise (M =
1796.10 SD = 384.81). To conclude, this study suggests that PAP exercise gives
effect in standing broad jump performance toward the amateur rugby player and it
gives the positive effects to the athlete to perform better in future.

KEYWORDS: Rugby, Post Activation Potentiation, Standing Broad Jump, One
Repetition Maximum, Power, Strength,

IV



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ii

AFFIRMATION iii

ABSTRACT iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v

TABLE OF CONTENT iv

LIST OF TABLES ix

LIST OF FIGURES x

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Hypothesis

1.5 Significant Of Study

1.6 Limitation

1.7 Delimitation

1.8 Operational Term of Definition

1.8.1 Post Activation Potentiation

1.8.2 Power

1.8.3 Strength

1.8.4 Rugby

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Rugby

2.3 Post Activation Potentiation

vi

3

4

4

5

6

6

6

6

7

7

7

8

9

10



2.4 Power Training and PAP Perfonnance

2.5 Strength and PAP Perfonnance

2.6 PAP and Sports Perfonnance.

2.7 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Sampling Technique

3.4 Instruments

3.4.1 Measuring Tape

3.4.2 Black Colour Tape

3.4.3 Stopwatch

3.4.4 Squat/Power Rack With Olympic Bar And Plates

3.4.5 Olympic Bar And Plates

3.4.6 SPSS

3.5 Data Collection Procedure

3.6 Data Analysis

3.6. I Statistical Model

3.6.2 Analysis Procedure

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Statistic

4.3 Paired Sample T-test

13

15

18

20

21

21

22

22

22

23

23

24

24

25

25

31

31

31

32

32

35

CHAPTER FIVE: DICUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Dicussion

5.3 Conclusion

5.4 Recommendation

vii

37

37

42

43



TABLES NO.

Table 3.5.1

Table 3.5.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3.1

Table 4.3.2

LIST OF TABLES

PAGES

: NSCA IRM Protocols 28

: Estimation Of Power In Standing Broad Jump Equation 29

: Descriptive Characteristic Data Of Subject 33

: Demographic Data Of Subjects 34

: Paired Sample Test Based On Standing Broad Jumps Distance 35

: Paired Sample Test Based On Power Estimation 36

ix


	AHMAD THARMIZI BIN ZAHARI
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.6.1 Player Cooperation
	1.6.2 Time Schedule

	1.7 Delimitation
	1.7.1 Briefmg and Explanation

	1.8 Definition of Operational Terms
	1.8.1 Post Activation Potentiation
	1.8.2 POWER
	1.8.3 STRENGTH
	1.8.4 RUGBY


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 Rugby
	2.3 Post Activation Potentiation
	2.4 Power Training and PAP Performance
	2.5 Strength and PAP Performance
	2.6 PAP and Sports Performance.
	2.7 Summary

	CHAPTER THREERESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 INSTRUMENTS
	3.4.1 Measuring Tape
	3.4.2 Black Colour Tape
	3.4.3 Stopwatch
	3.4.4 Squat/power rack with Olympic bar and plates
	3.4.5 Olympic bar and plates
	3.4.6 SPSS

	3.5 Data Collection Procedure
	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.6.1 Statistical Model
	3.6.2 Paired T-test


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Descriptive Statistic
	4.3 Paired Sample T-test

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Discussion
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



