UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACUTE EFFECT OF POST-ACTIVATION POTENTIATION TOWARDS UITM PAHANG PANTHER RUGBY PLAYERS

AHMAD THARMIZI BIN ZAHARI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the acute effect of the post-activation potentiation (PAP) on standing broad jump performance and power estimation in standing broad jump among amateur rugby player. A total of sixteen (N=16) from UiTM Pahang Panthers Rugby Player were selected using the purposive sampling. The study was compared the differences between standing broad jump performance before and after performing the PAP exercise. Besides that, the power estimation of the standing broad jump before and after performing the PAP also calculated. A statistical analysis which is Sample Paired T-test from SPSS 23 was run due to this study was included the pre and post-test using a group of the subject. During the pretest, all of the subjects will perform the three trials of standing broad jump with the 30 seconds of rest interval between trials. After they perform the PAP exercise which is one repetition maximum of back squat, they rest for 8 minutes and perform the posttest of standing broad jump using the same protocols from pre-test. According to the results from Sample Paired T-test, there is significance difference between pre and post-test of standing broad jump after perform the PAP exercise (p=0.002) and the overall results for pre-test of standing broad jump (M = 2.34 SD = .22) which is lower than post-test of standing broad jump (M = 2.43 SD = .23). Besides that, the results from Paired Sample T-test for estimation of power in pre and post-test of standing broad jump also show the significant difference (p=0.002). The overall results were indicated that standing broad jump performance without PAP exercise (M = 1652.29SD = 366.05) was inferior to the standing broad jump with PAP exercise (M = 1796.10 SD = 384.81). To conclude, this study suggests that PAP exercise gives effect in standing broad jump performance toward the amateur rugby player and it gives the positive effects to the athlete to perform better in future.

KEYWORDS: Rugby, Post Activation Potentiation, Standing Broad Jump, One Repetition Maximum, Power, Strength,

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
AFFIRMATION	iii
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	x
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Objective	4
1.4 Hypothesis	4
1.5 Significant Of Study	5
1.6 Limitation	6
1.7 Delimitation	6
1.8 Operational Term of Definition	6
1.8.1 Post Activation Potentiation	6
1.8.2 Power	7
1.8.3 Strength	7
1.8.4 Rugby	7
CHAPTER TWO. I ITERATURE DEVIEW	
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	0
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Rugby	9
2.3 Post Activation Potentiation	10

2.4	Power Training and PAP Performance		
2.5	Strength and PAP Performance		
2.6	PAP and Sports Performance.	18	
2.7	Summary	20	
CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction	21	
3.2	Research Design	21	
3.3	Sampling Technique	22	
3.4	Instruments	22	
	3.4.1 Measuring Tape	22	
	3.4.2 Black Colour Tape	23	
	3.4.3 Stopwatch	23	
	3.4.4 Squat/Power Rack With Olympic Bar And Plates	24	
	3.4.5 Olympic Bar And Plates	24	
	3.4.6 SPSS	25	
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	25	
3.6	Data Analysis	31	
	3.6.1 Statistical Model	31	
	3.6.2 Analysis Procedure	31	
CH	APTER FOUR: RESULTS		
4.1	Introduction	32	
4.2	Descriptive Statistic	32	
4.3	Paired Sample T-test	35	
CH	APTER FIVE: DICUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	ON	
5.1	Introduction	37	
5.2	Dicussion	37	
5.3	Conclusion	42	
5 4	Recommendation	43	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES NO.	I	PAGES
Table 3.5.1	: NSCA 1RM Protocols	28
Table 3.5.2	: Estimation Of Power In Standing Broad Jump Equation	29
Table 4.1	: Descriptive Characteristic Data Of Subject	33
Table 4.2	: Demographic Data Of Subjects	34
Table 4.3.1	: Paired Sample Test Based On Standing Broad Jumps Distan	ce 35
Table 4.3.2	: Paired Sample Test Based On Power Estimation	36